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Gebrauchsinformation DE

Definition
TempoSIL 2 ist ein provisorischer, röntgenopaker Zement auf 
Basis eines additionsvernetzenden Silikons, angeboten in zwei 
unterschiedlichen Farben, dentin und white und ist für Kurzzeit-
provisorien (Einsatz von max. 30 Tagen) konzipiert.

Zusammensetzung 
Zinkoxid
Polydimethylsiloxan

Anwendungsgebiete
– Provisorisches Zementieren von provisorischen Restauratio-

nen
– Provisorisches Zementieren von provisorischen Restauratio-

nen auf Implantat-Abutments
– Provisorisches Zementieren von definitiven Kronen und Brü-

cken
– Provisorisches Zementieren von definitiven Kronen und Brü-

cken auf Implantat-Abutments

Sicherheitshinweise 
– Abgabe nur an Zahnärzte und zahntechnische Labors oder 

in deren Auftrag.


– Die TempoSIL 2 Spritze immer mit aufgesetztem Mixing Tip 

aufbewahren. Der Mixing Tip dient als Verschluss bis zur 
nächsten Verwendung und verhindert eine Kontamination 
des Materials.

– Immer mit Handschuhen arbeiten.
– Hautsekretionen, Latex-Handschuhe und von Latex-Hand-

schuhen kontaminierte Oberflächen können den Abbin-
dungsverlauf von additionsvernetzenden Silikonen beein-
flussen.

– Ebenso können eugenolhaltige, blutstillende Präparate so-
wie gewisse Anästhetika eine vollständige Abbindung ver-
hindern.


– Additionsvernetzende Silikone weisen eine sehr gute biolo-

gische Verträglichkeit auf. Bis jetzt sind keine schädlichen 
Neben- und Wechselwirkungen bei Patienten und Praxisper-
sonal bekannt.

– TempoSIL 2 ist indikationsgemäß dazu bestimmt, im Mund 
des Patienten zur Abbindung zu gelangen.

Klinische Zeiten 
Verarbeitungszeit  ≤ 0:50 min
Abbindezeit  ≥ 2:00 min
Hohe Temperaturen beschleunigen, tiefe Temperaturen ver-
langsamen die Abbindung.

Anwendung 
 Das Material und auch die Präparation sollen nur mit gründ-
lich gewaschenen und gespülten Handschuhen (15 s mit Sei-
fenlösung waschen, 15 s mit Leitungswasser spülen) oder mit 
latexfreien Handschuhen in Berührung kommen.
1. Die präparierte Zahnoberfläche durch sanftes Verblasen mit 

ölfreier Druckluft trocknen. Nicht vollständig trocknen. Die 
besten Ergebnisse werden erzielt, wenn die präparierten 
Flächen noch feucht aussehen (glänzen).

2. Die Innenseite der Restauration reinigen und trocknen.
3. Sicherheitsdeckel der Automix Spritze entfernen.
4. Etwas Material auf ein Papiertuch auspressen bis Basis und 

Katalysator gleichmäßig aus der Öffnung austreten. Damit ist 
sichergestellt, dass eine optimale Mischung erreicht wird.

5. Die Öffnung der Automix Spritze mit Papiertuch abwischen.
6. Den Mixing Tip auf die Automix Spritze aufsetzen und durch 

eine ¼-Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn (90 °) fixieren.
7. TempoSIL 2 direkt aus der Automix Spritze in die Restaurati-

on applizieren. Danach die Restauration mit leichtem Druck 
auf den Stumpf setzen und in Position bringen. Die Restaura-
tion 30 - 60 s in Position halten.

8. Nach dem Abbinden überschüssiges TempoSIL 2 entfernen 
(z.B. mit einer Sonde).

9. Nach Gebrauch Mixing Tip mit Desinfektionsmittel abreiben 
und nicht entfernen. Erst unmittelbar vor erneuter Verwen-
dung gebrauchten Mixing Tip entfernen, wiederum auf 
gleichmäßigen Materialfluss überprüfen und neuen Mixing 
Tip aufsetzen.

Haltbarkeit und Lagerung
TempoSIL 2 soll bei Temperaturen von 15 - 23 °C / 59 - 73 °F gela-
gert werden. Nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht oder anderen 
Wärmequellen aussetzen. 

Markierung
Das Verfalldatum und die Chargen-Bezeichnung  sind auf 
den Behältnissen ersichtlich.

Herausgabe dieser Gebrauchsinformation
12-2019

Instructions for use EN

Definition
TempoSIL 2 is a temporary, radiopaque A-Silicone cement, with 
two different shades, dentin and white and is designed for 
short-term temporary applications (designed to be used for 
max. 30 days).

Composition 
Zinc oxide
Polydimethylsiloxane

Indications for Use
– Temporary cementation of provisional restorations
– Temporary cementation of provisional restorations on im-

plant abutments
– Temporary cementation of final crowns and bridges
– Temporary cementation of final crowns and bridges on im-

plant abutments

Safety information 
– Only supplied to dentists and dental laboratories or upon 

their instructions.


– Always store the TempoSIL 2 syringe with the Mixing Tip at-

tached. This seals the syringe and prevents contamination.
– Always wear gloves.
– Skin secretions, latex gloves and surfaces contaminated by 

latex gloves may interfere with the setting process of A-Sili-
cones.

– Compounds containing eugenol, hemostatic agents or some 
anaesthetics may also impede setting.


– A-Silicones have a high degree of biological compatibility 

with no known harmful reactions or secondary effects on 
patients or dental personnel.

– TempoSIL 2 is designed to set intra-orally.

Clinical Time 
Working Time  ≤ 0:50 min
Setting Time  ≥ 2:00 min
High temperatures accelerate and low temperatures decelerate 
the setting process.

Application 
 Skin secretions, latex gloves and surfaces contaminated by 
latex gloves may interfere with the setting process of A-Sili-
cones. Touch material and the preparation with thoroughly 
washed and rinsed latex gloves (wash for 15 s with a detergent, 
rinse with water for another 15 s) or use latex-free gloves.
1. Gently dry the prepared tooth surface by using oil-free com-

pressed air. Do not overdry. The best results will be achieved, 
when the prepared tooth surface looks moist (shiny).

2. Cleanse and dry the inside of the restoration.
3. Remove the syringe plug on the syringe and discard.
4. Extrude a small amount of material directly out of the syringe 

onto a paper towel / tissue until it is evident that base and 
catalyst are being ejected. This ensures proper mixing.

5. Immediately wipe the syringe orifice to remove excess mate-
rial.

6. Attach the Mixing Tip to the syringe by aligning the prongs 
inside the Mixing Tip with the syringe orifice. Seat onto the 
syringe and twist clockwise (90 °) to lock in place.

7. Apply TempoSIL 2 directly from the syringe into the provisio-
nal. Seat the provisional, applying slight pressure. Secure 
undisturbed for 30 - 60 s.

8. After setting, remove the excess material (e.g. scaler).
9. After syringe use, disinfect used Mixing Tip and store the sy-

ringe with the used Mixing Tip attached. Remove used Mi-
xing Tip prior to using the syringe again. Bleed syringe to 
check that material ejects evenly. Attach new Mixing Tip.

Shelf life and storage
TempoSIL 2 must be stored at temperatures from 15 °C - 23 °C / 
59 °F - 73 °F. Avoid exposure to direct sunlight or other heat 
sources.

Marking
The expiry date and -number are marked on containers and 
outerpack.

Caution
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
dentist. 

Date of Issue
12-2019

Mode d’emploi FR

Définition
TempoSIL 2 est un ciment provisoire radio-opaque à base de si-
licone A, proposé en deux teintes - dentine et blanc. Il est desti-
né à des applications provisoires de court terme (au maximum 
30 jours).

Composition 
Oxyde de zinc
Polydiméthylsiloxane

Mode d’emploi
– Scellement provisoire des restaurations provisoires
– Scellement provisoire des restaurations provisoires sur piliers 

implantaires
– Scellement provisoire des couronnes et bridges définitifs
– Scellement provisoire des couronnes et bridges définitifs sur 

piliers implantaires

Données de sécurité 
– Ces produits sont exclusivement vendus à des dentistes et à 

des laboratoires dentaires ou sur leur prescription.


– Toujours ranger la seringue de TempoSIL 2 avec l’embout 

mélangeur fixé dessus. Ce dernier maintient la seringue her-
métiquement fermée et prévient les contaminations.

– Toujours porter des gants.
– Les sécrétions cutanées, les gants en latex et les surfaces 

ayant été en contact avec des gants en latex peuvent interfé-
rer avec le processus de prise des silicones A.

– Certaines préparations contenant de l’eugénol, des agents 
hémostatiques ou certains anesthésiants risquent égale-
ment d’inhiber la prise.


– Les silicones  A présentent un degré élevé de compatibilité 

biologique et n’entraînent aucune réaction indésirable ni au-
cun effet secondaire connus chez le patient ou le personnel 
dentaire.

– TempoSIL 2 est conçu pour une prise intra-orale.

Temps cliniques 
Temps de travail ≤ 0:50 min
Temps de prise  ≥ 2:00 min
Les températures élevées accélèrent et les basses températures 
ralentissent le processus de prise.

Application 
  Les sécrétions cutanées, les gants en latex et les surfaces 
ayant été en contact avec des gants en latex peuvent interférer 
avec le processus de prise des silicones A. Le matériau et la pré-
paration doivent être touchés avec des gants en latex soigneu-
sement lavés et rincés (lavage pendant 15 s avec un détergent, 
rinçage à l’eau tiède pendant 15 s supplémentaires) ou avec des 
gants sans latex.
1. Sécher délicatement la surface dentaire préparée avec un jet 

d’air comprimé exempt d’huile. Ne pas sécher excessive-
ment. Pour un résultat parfait, la surface dentaire préparée 
doit avoir un aspect humide (brillant).

2. Nettoyer et sécher l’intérieur de la restauration.
3. Retirer le capuchon de la seringue et le jeter.
4. Expulser une petite quantité de matériau directement de la 

seringue sur une serviette/un mouchoir en papier jusqu’à ce 
que la base et le catalyseur s’écoulent tous deux de façon 
bien visible. Cela garantit un bon mélange.

5. Essuyer immédiatement l’orifice de la seringue pour éliminer 
le matériau en excès.

6. Fixer l’embout mélangeur sur la seringue en alignant les cro-
chets à l’intérieur de l’embout mélangeur et l’orifice de la se-
ringue. L’installer sur la seringue et le faire tourner vers la 
droite (à 90°) pour le verrouiller.

7. Appliquer TempoSIL 2 directement de la seringue dans la 
restauration provisoire. Mettre en place la restauration provi-
soire en appliquant une légère pression. La maintenir en 
place sans bouger pendant 30 à 60 s.

8. Après la prise, retirer le matériau en excès (avec un instru-
ment à détartrer par exemple).

9. Après l’utilisation de la seringue, désinfecter l’embout mélan-
geur utilisé et ranger la seringue avec ce dernier fixé dessus. 
Retirer l’embout mélangeur utilisé avant de réutiliser la se-
ringue. Purger la seringue pour s’assurer que le matériau 
s’écoule de manière homogène. Fixer un nouvel embout 
mélangeur.

Durée de vie et conservation
TempoSIL 2 doit impérativement être conservé à une tempéra-
ture comprise entre 15 et 23 °C. Éviter l’exposition à la lumière 
directe du soleil ou à toute autre source de chaleur.

Marquage
La date limite d’utilisation et le numéro de  figurent sur les 
récipients et sur l’emballage extérieur.

Date de rédaction ou de révision de la notice
12-2019

Istruzioni per l‘uso IT

Definizione
TempoSIL 2 è un cemento provvisorio radiopaco a base di silico-
ne per addizione, in due diverse tonalità, dentina e bianco, con-
cepito per applicazioni provvisorie a breve termine (da usare 
per un massimo di 30 giorni).

Composizione 
Ossido di zinco
Polidimetilsilossano

Indicazioni per l’uso
– Cementazione provvisoria di restauri provvisori
– Cementazione provvisoria di restauri provvisori su monconi 

implantari
– Cementazione provvisoria di corone e ponti definitivi
– Cementazione provvisoria di corone e ponti definitivi su 

monconi implantari

Informazioni di sicurezza 
– Fornitura riservata unicamente a dentisti e laboratori odon-

totecnici o a persone da loro incaricate.


– Conservare sempre la siringa TempoSIL 2 con il puntale mi-

scelatore applicato. In questo modo il puntale funge da 
chiusura ermetica della siringa e previene la contaminazione 
del materiale.

– Indossare sempre i guanti.
– Le secrezioni cutanee, i guanti in lattice e le superfici conta-

minate da guanti in lattice possono interferire con il processo 
d’indurimento dei siliconi per addizione.

– Anche i composti contenenti eugenolo, agenti emostatici e 
alcuni anestetici possono impedire l’indurimento.


– I siliconi per addizione presentano un’eccellente biocompati-

bilità, senza reazioni nocive o effetti collaterali noti per i pa-
zienti e/o il personale odontoiatrico.

– TempoSIL 2 è concepito per l’indurimento intraorale.

Tempi clinici 
Tempo di lavorazione  ≤ 0:50 min
Tempo di presa  ≥ 2:00 min
Le temperature elevate accelerano l’indurimento, quelle ridotte 
lo rallentano.

Uso 
 Le secrezioni cutanee, i guanti in lattice e le superfici conta-
minate da guanti in lattice possono interferire con il processo 
d’indurimento dei siliconi per addizione. Toccare il materiale e la 
preparazione con guanti in lattice accuratamente lavati e sciac-
quati (lavare per 15 s con un detergente e risciacquare con ac-
qua per altri 15 s) oppure utilizzare guanti privi di lattice.
1. Asciugare delicatamente la superficie del dente preparato 

utilizzando aria compressa priva d’olio. Non asciugare ecces-
sivamente. I migliori risultati si ottengono quando la superfi-
cie del dente preparato appare umida (lucida).

2. Pulire e asciugare la superficie interna del restauro.
3. Rimuovere il tappo della siringa e gettarlo.
4. Erogare una piccola quantità di materiale direttamente dalla 

siringa su una salvietta di carta/un panno fino a verificare l’e-
vidente fuoriuscita di base e catalizzatore. Tale procedura 
garantisce la corretta miscelazione.

5. Pulire immediatamente l’apertura della siringa per eliminare 
il materiale in eccesso.

6. Collegare il puntale miscelatore alla siringa allineandone le 
sporgenze interne con l’apertura della siringa. Posizionare il 
puntale sulla siringa e bloccarlo ruotando in senso orario 
(90°).

7. Applicare TempoSIL 2 nel provvisorio direttamente dalla si-
ringa. Posizionare il provvisorio esercitando una leggera 
pressione. Mantenere il provvisorio in situ per 30 - 60 s.

8. Al termine dell’indurimento, rimuovere il materiale in ecces-
so (ad es. con uno scaler).

9. Dopo l’uso, disinfettare il puntale miscelatore e riporre la si-
ringa con il puntale miscelatore utilizzato applicato. Togliere 
il puntale miscelatore usato prima di riutilizzare la siringa. 
Controllare che dalla siringa fuoriesca un flusso di materiale 
uniforme e applicare un nuovo puntale miscelatore.

Durata e conservazione
TempoSIL 2 deve essere conservato a temperature comprese tra 
15 °C e 23 °C. Evitare l’esposizione alla luce solare diretta o ad 
altre fonti di calore.

Marcatura
La data di scadenza e il numero di lotto  sono stampati sui 
contenitori e sulla confezione esterna.

Data di emissione
12-2019

Instrucciones para el uso ES

Definición
TempoSIL 2 es un cemento de silicona A provisional y radiopaco 
disponible en dos tonos diferentes: dentina y blanco, y está di-
señado para aplicaciones temporales (máximo 30 días).

Composición 
Óxido de zinc
Polidimetilsiloxano

Indicaciones de uso
– Cementación temporal de restauraciones provisionales
– Cementación temporal de restauraciones provisionales so-

bre pilares de implante
– Cementación temporal de coronas y puentes definitivos
– Cementación temporal de coronas y puentes definitivos so-

bre pilares de implante

Información de seguridad 
– Para suministro exclusivo a dentistas y laboratorios dentales 

o bajo su autorización.


– Guardar siempre la jeringa TempoSIL 2 con la punta de mez-

cla puesta. Con ella la jeringa queda sellada y se evita la con-
taminación.

– Usar siempre guantes.
– Las secreciones de la piel, los guantes de látex y las superfi-

cies contaminadas por guantes de látex pueden influir en el 
fraguado de las siliconas A.

– Los preparados que contienen eugenol, agentes hemostáti-
cos o algunos anestésicos también pueden impedir el fra-
guado.


– Las siliconas A poseen un alto grado de compatibilidad bio-

lógica y no se conocen reacciones perjudiciales ni efectos 
secundarios en pacientes o para el personal de la clínica.

– TempoSIL 2 está diseñado para el fraguado intraoral.

Tiempo clínico 
Tiempo de manipulación  ≤ 0:50 min
Tiempo de fraguado  ≥ 2:00 min
Las temperaturas altas aceleran el fraguado y las temperaturas 
bajas, lo retardan.

Aplicación 
 Las secreciones de la piel, los guantes de látex y las superfi-
cies contaminadas por guantes de látex pueden influir en el 
fraguado de las siliconas A. Tocar el material y la preparación 
con los guantes de látex bien lavados y enjuagados (lavar 15 s 
con un detergente, enjuagar 15 s con agua), o usar guantes que 
no contengan látex.
1. Secar con cuidado la superficie preparada del diente usando 

aire comprimido sin aceite. No secar excesivamente. Los me-
jores resultados se consiguen cuando la superficie preparada 
del diente tiene un aspecto húmedo (brillante).

2. Limpiar y secar el interior de la restauración.
3. Retirar el tapón de la jeringa y desecharlo.
4. Dispensar una pequeña cantidad del material directamente 

desde la jeringa sobre una servilleta de papel / de tela hasta 
que salga la misma cantidad de base y catalizador. De este 
modo se asegura una mezcla adecuada.

5. Limpiar inmediatamente el orificio de la jeringa con una toa-
llita para eliminar el material sobrante.

6. Colocar la punta de mezcla en la jeringa alineando el lado de 
los salientes en el interior de la punta de mezcla con el orifi-
cio de la jeringa. Asentar la punta sobre la jeringa y girarla en 
el sentido de las agujas del reloj (90 °) para fijarla.

7. Aplicar TempoSIL 2 directamente desde la jeringa en el provi-
sional. Asentar el provisional ejerciendo una ligera presión. 
Sujetar la restauración sin moverla durante 30-60 segundos.

8. Después del fraguado retirar el exceso de material (p. ej. con 
una sonda).

9. Después de usar la jeringa, desinfectar la punta de mezcla 
usada y guardar la jeringa con la punta de mezcla colocada. 
Quitar la punta de mezcla antes de utilizar otra vez la jeringa. 
Apretar un poco el émbolo de la jeringa para comprobar que 
los materiales salen de manera uniforme. Colocar una nueva 
punta de mezcla.

Caducidad y conservación
TempoSIL 2 debe almacenarse a temperaturas entre 15 °C-23 °C 
/ 59 °F-73 °F. No exponga el producto a la luz solar directa o a 
otras fuentes de calor.

Identificación
La fecha de caducidad y el número de  vienen indicados en 
el envase y en el embalaje exterior.

Fecha de publicación
12-2019

Instruções de utilização PT

Definição
TempoSIL 2 é um cimento de silicone A temporário e radiopaco, 
com duas tonalidades, dentina e branco, concebido para aplica-
ções temporárias a curto prazo (para uma utilização durante 
30 dias, no máximo).

Composição 
Óxido de zinco
Polidimetilssiloxano

Indicações para a utilização:
– Cimentação temporária de restaurações provisórias
– Cimentação temporária de restaurações provisórias em pila-

res de implantes
– Cimentação temporária de coroas e pontes finais
– Cimentação temporária de coroas e pontes finais em pilares 

de implantes

Informações de segurança 
– Fornecimento exclusivo a dentistas e laboratórios dentários 

ou sob instruções destes.


– Guardar sempre a seringa TempoSIL 2 com a ponta de mistu-

ra posta. Isto permite selar a seringa e previne a contamina-
ção.

– Usar sempre luvas.
– Secreções da pele, luvas de látex e superfícies contaminadas 

por luvas de látex podem interferir com o processo de poli-
merização dos silicones A.

– Os compostos contendo eugenol, substâncias hemostáticas 
ou alguns anestésicos também podem impedir uma polime-
rização.


– Os silicones A têm um elevado grau de compatibilidade bio-

lógica sem reações nefastas ou efeitos secundários conheci-
dos em pacientes e/ou no pessoal da área odontológica.

– TempoSIL 2 foi concebido para polimerização intraoral.

Tempo clínico 
Tempo de processamento  ≤ 0:50 min
Tempo de polimerização  ≥ 2:00 min
As temperaturas elevadas aceleram o processo de polimeriza-
ção e as temperaturas baixas retardam-no.

Aplicação 
 Secreções da pele, luvas de látex e superfícies contaminadas 
por luvas de látex podem interferir com o processo de polimeri-
zação dos silicones A. Tocar no material e na preparação com 
luvas de látex bem lavadas e enxaguadas (lavar com um deter-
gente durante 15 s, enxaguar com água durante mais 15 s) ou 
usar luvas isentas de látex.
1. Secar suavemente a superfície do dente preparada com ar 

comprimido isento de óleo. Não secar demasiado. Conse-
guem-se os melhores resultados quando a superfície do 
dente preparada tem um aspeto húmido (brilhante).

2. Limpar e secar o interior da restauração.
3. Remover e descartar a tampa da seringa.
4. Faça sair um pouco de material diretamente da seringa sobre 

um toalhete de papel/pano até que seja evidente a saída da 
base e do catalisador. Isto garante uma boa mistura.

5. Limpar imediatamente o orifício da seringa para remover o 
excesso de material.

6. Fixar a ponta de mistura à seringa alinhando os dentes den-
tro da ponta de mistura com o orifício da seringa. Assentar na 
seringa e rodar para a direita (90°) para a bloquear no devido 
lugar.

7. Aplicar TempoSIL 2 diretamente da seringa na restauração 
provisória. Polimerizar a restauração provisória aplicando 
uma ligeira pressão. Manter imóvel durante 30 - 60 s.

8. Depois da polimerização, remover o excesso de material (p. 
ex., com um raspador).

9. Depois da utilização da seringa, desinfetar a ponta de mistu-
ra usada e guardar a seringa com a ponta de mistura usada 
fixada. Remover a ponta de mistura usada antes de voltar a 
utilizar a seringa. Purgar a seringa para garantir que o mate-
rial sai por igual. Fixar uma ponta de mistura nova.

Durabilidade e armazenamento
TempoSIL 2 tem de ser guardado a temperaturas entre 15 °C - 
23 °C. Evite a exposição à luz solar direta ou a outras fontes de 
calor.

Marcação
A data de expiração e o número de  estão indicados nos re-
cipientes e na embalagem exterior.

Data de publicação
12-2019

Gebruiksaanwijzing NL

Definitie
TempoSIL 2 is een tijdelijk, radiopaak A-silicone cement, in twee 
verschillende kleuren, dentine en wit, en is bedoeld voor tijde-
lijke applicaties voor korte tijd (gemaakt om max. 30 dagen te 
worden gebruikt).

Samenstelling 
Zinkoxide
Polydimethylsiloxaan

Gebruiksindicaties
– Tijdelijk cementeren van provisorische restauraties
– Tijdelijk cementeren van provisorische restauraties op im-

plantaatabutments
– Tijdelijk cementeren van definitieve kronen en bruggen
– Tijdelijk cementeren van definitieve kronen en bruggen op 

implantaatabutments

Veiligheidsinformatie 
– Wordt alleen geleverd aan of op instructie van tandartsen en 

tandtechnische laboratoria.


– Bewaar de TempoSIL 2 spuit altijd met de mengtip erop. De-

ze sluit de spuit af en voorkomt verontreiniging.
– Draag altijd handschoenen.
– Huidafscheidingen, latexhandschoenen en oppervlakken 

die door latexhandschoenen zijn aangeraakt kunnen het 
uithardingsproces van A-siliconen beïnvloeden.

– Ook materialen die eugenol, hemostatische stoffen of be-
paalde verdovingsmiddelen bevatten kunnen de uitharding 
belemmeren.


– A-siliconen hebben een hoge mate van biologische compati-

biliteit zonder bekende schadelijke reacties of neveneffecten 
bij patiënten of tandheelkundig personeel.

– TempoSIL 2 is gemaakt om intraoraal uit te harden.

Klinische tijd 
Verwerkingsduur  ≤ 0:50 min
Uithardingsduur  ≥ 2:00 min
Hoge temperaturen versnellen de uitharding en lage tempera-
turen vertragen de uitharding.

Appliceren 
 Huidafscheidingen, latexhandschoenen en oppervlakken die 
door latexhandschoenen zijn aangeraakt kunnen het uithar-
dingsproces van A-siliconen beïnvloeden. Raak materialen en 
de preparatie aan met goed gewassen en afgespoelde latex-
handschoenen (15  sec. wassen met zeep en daarna nog eens 
15 sec. spoelen met water) of gebruik latexvrije handschoenen.
1. Maak het oppervlak van het geprepareerde gebitselement 

voorzichtig droog met olievrije perslucht. Niet te droog ma-
ken. De beste resultaten worden behaald als het oppervlak 
van het geprepareerde gebitselement er vochtig (glanzend) 

uitziet.
2. Reinig en droog de binnenkant van de restauratie.
3. Verwijder de dop van de spuit en gooi hem weg.
4. Breng een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal rechtstreeks vanuit 

de spuit naar buiten op een papieren handdoekje / tissue, tot 
duidelijk is dat er basismateriaal en katalysator naar buiten 
komen. Hierdoor is gewaarborgd dat er goed wordt ge-
mengd.

5. Veeg het mondstuk van de spuit direct af om overtollig ma-
teriaal te verwijderen.

6. Bevestig de mengtip op de spuit door de uitsteeksels in de 
mengtip in lijn te brengen met het mondstuk van de spuit. 
Zet hem op de spuit en draai hem naar rechts (90 °) om hem 
vast te zetten.

7. Breng TempoSIL 2 direct vanuit de spuit aan in de provisori-
sche restauratie. Breng de provisorische restauratie aan on-
der lichte druk. Laat de restauratie 30 - 60 sec. ongestoord op 
zijn plaats zitten.

8. Verwijder na het uitharden het overtollig materiaal (bijv. sca-
ler).

9. Desinfecteer na gebruik van de spuit de gebruikte mengtip 
en bewaar de spuit met de gebruikte mengtip erop. Verwij-
der de gebruikte mengtip voordat de spuit opnieuw wordt 
gebruikt. Laat een beetje materiaal uit de spuit lopen om te 
controleren of het materiaal gelijkmatig uit de spuit komt. 
Bevestig een nieuwe mengtip.

Houdbaarheid en bewaren
TempoSIL 2 moet worden bewaard bij temperaturen van 15 °C 
- 23 °C. Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht of andere warmte-
bronnen.

Markering
Kijk voor de markering van de vervaldatum en het -nummer 
op de houders en de buitenverpakking.

Publicatiedatum
12-2019

Brugsanvisning DA

Definition
TempoSIL 2 er en midlertidig røntgenfast A-Silicone cement i to 
forskellige nuancer, dentin og hvid og er designet til kortvarig 
midlertidig anvendelse (Der skal bruges i højest 30 dage).

Sammensætning 
Zinkoxid
Polydimethylsiloxan

Indikatorer for brug
– Midlertidig cementering af foreløbige istandsættelser
– Midlertidig cementering af foreløbige istandsættelser af 

abutment implantater
– Midlertidig cementering af endelige kroner og broer
– Midlertidig cementering af endelige kroner og broer på 

abutment implantater

Sikkerhedsoplysninger 
– Leveres kun til tandlæger og dentallaboratorier eller efter 

deres instruktioner.


– Opbevar altid TempoSIL 2 sprøjten med blandingsspidsen 

påsat. Dette forsegler sprøjten og forhindrer kontaminering.
– Brug altid handsker.
– Hudsekreter, latexhandsker og overflader kontamineret af 

latexhandsker kan forstyrre at A-Silikone sætter sig fast.
– Blandinger indeholdende eugenol, hæmostatiske midler el-

ler lidt bedøvelsesmiddel kan også hæmme fastsættelse.


– A-Silikone har en høj grad af biologisk kompatibilitet med 

ingen kendte skadelige reaktioner eller sekundære virknin-
ger på patienter eller personalet på tandklinikken.

– TempoSIL 2 er beregnet til at bruges inde i munden.

Klinisk varighed 
Arbejdstid  ≤ 0:50 minutter
Fastsættelsestid  ≥ 2:00 minutter
Høje temperaturer fremskynder afbindingsprocessen, og lave 
temperaturer forsinker den.

Applikering 
 Hudsekreter, latexhandsker og overflader kontamineret af la-
texhandsker kan forstyrre at A-Silikone sætter sig fast. Materiale 
og forberedelse berøres kun med grundig vaskede og skyllede 
latexhandsker (vaskes i 15 sekunder med et rengøringsmiddel 
og efterskylles med vand i 15 sekunder) eller brug latexfri hand-
sker.
1. Aftør den klargjorte tandoverflade blidt med oliefri trykluft. 

Undlad at tørre for meget. Der opnås de bedste resultater, 
når den klargjorte tandoverflade ser fugtig ud (skinnende).

2. Rens og aftør indersiden af istandsættelsen.
3. Fjern proppen på sprøjten og kassér proppen.
4. Pres en lille mængde af materialet ud af sprøjten på et papir-

håndklæde/lommetørklæde indtil det fremgår klart, at basis 
og katalysator er kommet ud af sprøjten. Dette sikrer en kor-
rekt blanding.

5. Aftør straks sprøjtens åbning for at fjerne overskydende ma-
teriale.

6. Fastgør blandingsspidsen til sprøjten ved at tilslutte takkerne 
inde i blandingsspidsen til sprøjtens åbning. Sæt den på 
sprøjten og drej den 90º med uret for at låse den på plads.

7. Anvend TempoSIL 2 direkte fra sprøjten ind i den midlertidi-
ge krone. Skal kronen sidde midlertidigt, anvendes kun et let 
tryk. For at hærde, skal det være uforstyrret i 30 – 60 sekun-
der.

8. Efter det har sat sig, fjernes overskydende materiale (f.eks. 
tilpasse størrelsen).

9. Efter brug af sprøjten skal den brugte blandingsspids desinfi-
ceres, og opbevar sprøjten med den brugte blandingsspids 
på. Fjern den brugte blandingsspids, inden sprøjten skal 
bruges igen. Tryk på sprøjten for at sikre, at materialet sprøj-
tes jævnt ud. Anbring en ny blandingsspids.

Holdbarhed og opbevaring
TempoSIL 2 skal opbevares ved en temperatur mellem 15 °C til 
23 °C. Undgå eksponering over for direkte sollys eller andre var-
mekilder.

Markering
Udløbsdatoen og batchnummer  står på beholderne og be-
skyttelsespakkerne.

Udgivelsesdato
12-2019

Bruksanvisning SV

Definition
TempoSIL 2 är ett radiopakt A-silikoncement i två olika färger, 
dentin och vitt, och är utformat för kortvariga temporära tan-
dersättningar (avsedda för användning i högst 30 dagar).

Sammansättning 
zinkoxid
polydimetylsiloxan

Indikationer
– Temporär cementering av provisoriska tandersättningar
– Temporär cementering av provisoriska tandersättningar på 

implantatdistanser
– Temporär cementering av permanenta kronor och broar
– Temporär cementering av permanenta kronor och broar på 

implantatdistanser

Säkerhetsinformation 
– Levereras endast till tandläkare och dentallaboratorier eller 

på deras beställning.


– TempoSIL 2-sprutan ska alltid förvaras med blandningsspet-

sen monterad. På så sätt förblir sprutan förseglad och konta-
minering förhindras.

– Använd alltid handskar.
– Hudsekret, latexhandskar samt ytor som varit i kontakt med 

latexhandskar kan störa härdningen av A-silikoner.
– Sammansättningar som innehåller eugenol, hemostatiska 

ämnen och vissa anestetika kan också påverka härdningen 
negativt.


– A-silikoner har en hög grad av biokompatibilitet utan kända 

skadliga reaktioner eller biverkningar på patienter eller tand-
vårdspersonal.

– TempoSIL 2 är utformat att härda intraoralt.

Arbetstid 
Bearbetningstid  ≤ 0:50 min
Härdningstid  ≥ 2:00 min
Vid högre temperaturer går stelningsprocessen fortare, vid läg-
re temperaturer går den långsammare.

Användning 
 Hudsekret, latexhandskar samt ytor som varit i kontakt med 
latexhandskar kan störa härdningen av A-silikoner. Material och 
preparationer bör enbart beröras med noggrant tvättade och 
sköljda latexhandskar (tvätta med rengöringsmedel i 15 sek, 
skölj med vatten i ytterligare 15 sek), alternativt kan latexfria 
handskar användas.
1. Torka den preparerade tandytan varsamt med oljefri tryck-

luft. Det är viktigt att inte övertorka. Bäst resultat uppnås när 
den preparerade tandytan ser fuktig ut (glansig).

2. Rengör och torka insidan av tandersättningen.
3. Ta bort sprutlocket på sprutan och kassera det.
4. Tryck ut en liten mängd av materialet direkt ur sprutan på en 

pappershandduk/servett tills det tydligt syns att både bas 
och katalysator trycks ut ur sprutan. Detta säkerställer kor-
rekt blandning.

5. Torka omedelbart av sprutmynningen för att ta bort över-
skottsmaterial.

6. Fäst blandningsspetsen på sprutan genom att rikta in spet-
sarna inuti blandningsspetsen mot sprutmynningen. Placera 
på sprutan och vrid medurs (90°) för att säkra.

7. Applicera TempoSIL 2 direkt från sprutan i provisoriet. Place-
ra provisoriet med lätt tryck. Låt fästa ostört i 30–60 s.

8. Efter härdningen avlägsnas överskottsmaterialet (t.ex. med 
en scaler).

9. Desinficera den använda blandningsspetsen när sprutan har 
använts, och förvara sprutan med den använda blandnings-
spetsen påsatt. Ta bort den använda blandningsspetsen 
strax före nästa användning av sprutan. Tryck ut material ur 
sprutan för att säkerställa att materialet kommer ut jämnt. 
Sätt på en ny blandningsspets.

Hållbarhet och förvaring
TempoSIL 2 måste förvaras i 15–23 °C. Får ej utsättas för direkt 
solljus eller andra värmekällor.

Märkning
Utgångsdatum och -nummer finns på inner- och ytterför-
packning.

Datum för utfärdandet
12-2019

Bruksanvisning NO

Definisjon
TempoSIL 2 er en midlertidig, røntgentett A-silikonsement i to 
ulike fargetoner, dentin og hvit. Som er utformet for kortsiktige, 
midlertidige sementeringer (utformet for bruk i maks. 30 dager).

Sammensetning 
Sinkoksid
Polydimetylsiloksan

Indikasjoner for bruk
– Midlertidig sementering av provisoriske restaureringer
– Midlertidig sementering av provisoriske restaureringer på 

implantatdistanser
– Midlertidig sementering av endelige kroner og broer
– Midlertidig sementering av endelige kroner og broer på im-

plantatdistanser

Sikkerhetsinformasjon 
- Leveres kun til tannleger og dentallaboratorier eller på deres 

vegne.


–   Oppbevar alltid TempoSIL 2-sprøyten med påsatt blande-

spiss. Da forsegles sprøyten godt, noe som forhindrer konta-
minering.

–  Bruk alltid hansker.
–   Sekresjoner fra huden, latekshansker og overflater som er 

kontaminerte av latekshansker kan hindre herdeprosessen 
for A-silikoner.

–   Sammensetninger som inneholder eugenol, hemostatiske 

midler samt visse anestesimidler kan også hemme herdin-
gen.


– A-silikoner har svært god biologisk kompatibilitet, uten kjen-

te skadelige reaksjoner eller bivirkninger for pasienter og/el-
ler tannhelsepersonell.

– TempoSIL 2 er ment å herdes i munnhulen.

Klinisk arbeidstid 
Arbeidstid  ≤0:50 min
Herdetid  ≥2:00 min
Høye temperaturer fremskynder og lave temperaturer forsinker 
herdeprosessen.

Bruk 
 Sekresjoner fra huden, latekshansker og overflater som er 
kontaminerte av latekshansker kan hindre herdeprosessen for 
A-silikoner. Berør kun materialet og prepareringen med grundig 
vaskede og skylte hender (vask i 15 s med såpe, skyll med vann i 
ytterligere 15 s), eller bruk lateksfrie hansker.
1. Tørk den preparerte tannflaten forsiktig med oljefri trykkluft. 

Skal ikke overtørkes. Best resultat oppnås når den preparerte 
tannflaten ser fuktig (skinnende blank) ut.

2. Rengjør og tørk innsiden av restaureringen.
3.  Fjern sprøytepluggen fra sprøyten og kast den.
4.  Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på en papirtørk til det er 

tydelig at base og katalysator trykkes ut. Dette sikrer riktig 
blanding.

5.  Tørk umiddelbart av sprøyteåpningen for å fjerne eventuelt 
overflødig materiale.

6. Fest blandespissen på sprøyten ved å innrette utstikkerne 
inni blandespissen med sprøyteåpningen. Sett blandespis-
sen på sprøyten, og vri med klokken (90°) for å låse den på 
plass.

7. Påfør TempoSIL 2 rett fra sprøyten inn i den provisoriske re-
staureringen. Sett den provisoriske restaureringen på plass 
med lett trykk. Hold på plass uten å bevege den i 30–60 s.

8. Etter herding fjernes overskytende materiale (f.eks. med sca-
ler).

9. Når sprøyten er brukt, desinfiseres blandespissen og sprøy-
ten oppbevares med den brukte blandespissen påsatt. Fjern 
den brukte blandespissen før neste gangs brukt av sprøyten. 
Trykk inn stempelet på sprøyten for å kontrollere at materia-
let kommer jevnt ut. Sett på ny blandespiss.

Holdbarhet og oppbevaring
TempoSIL 2 må oppbevares ved temperaturer på 15-23 °C. Unn-
gå eksponering overfor direkte sollys eller andre varmekilder.

Merking
Utløpsdato og -nummer er angitt på beholderne og forpak-
ningen.

Utgivelsesdato
12-2019

Käyttöohje FI

Määritelmä
TempoSIL 2 on väliaikainen, radiopaakki A-silikonisementti, joka 
on saatavilla kahdessa eri sävyssä, dentiini ja valkoinen. Se on 
suunniteltu lyhytaikaisiin väliaikaisiin sovelluksiin (suunniteltu 
käytettäväksi enintään 30 päivää).

Koostumus 
Sinkkioksidi
Polymetyylisiloksaani

Käyttöaiheet
– Väliaikaisten restaurointien väliaikainen sementointi
– Väliaikaisten restaurointien väliaikainen sementointi imp-

lanttipilareihin
– Lopullisten kruunujen ja siltojen väliaikainen sementointi
– Lopullisten kruunujen ja siltojen väliaikainen sementointi 

implanttipilareihin

Turvallisuustiedot 
– Toimitetaan vain hammaslääkäreille ja hammaslaboratorioil-

le tai heidän ohjeidensa mukaan.


– Säilytä TempoSIL 2 -ruiskua aina sekoituskärki kiinnitettynä. 

Tämä sulkee ruiskun ja estää kontaminaation.
– Käytä aina hansikkaita.
– Ihon eritteet, lateksikäsineet ja lateksikäsineiden kontami-

noimat pinnat voivat häiritä A-silikonien kovetusprosessia.
– Yhdisteet, jotka sisältävät eugenolia, hemostaattisia aineita 

tai joitain anestesia-aineita, voivat myös estää kovettumisen.


– A-silikoneilla on korkea biologinen yhteensopivuus ilman 

tunnettuja haitallisia reaktioita tai toissijaisia vaikutuksia po-
tilaisiin tai hammashoitohenkilökuntaan.

– TempoSIL 2 on suunniteltu käytettäväksi suussa.

Kliininen aika 
Työskentelyaika  ≤ 0:50 min
Kovettumisaika  ≥ 2:00 min
Korkeat lämpötilat nopeuttavat ja matalat lämpötilat hidastavat 
kovettumista.

Käyttö 
 Ihon eritteet, lateksikäsineet ja lateksikäsineiden kontaminoi-
mat pinnat voivat häiritä A-silikonien kovetusprosessia. Kosketa 
materiaalia ja valmistetta huolellisesti pestyillä ja huuhdelluilla 
lateksikäsineillä (pese 15 sek. pesuaineella, huuhtele vedellä 
vielä 15 sek.) tai käytä lateksittomia käsineitä.
1. Kuivaa preparoitu hampaan pinta varovasti käyttämällä öljy-

töntä paineilmaa. Älä kuivaa liikaa. Parhaat tulokset saavute-
taan, kun preparoitu pinta näyttää kostealta (kiiltävältä).

2. Puhdista ja kuivaa restauroinnin sisäpuoli.
3. Irrota ruiskun tulppa ja hävitä se.
4. Purista pieni määrä materiaalia suoraan ruiskusta paperi-

pyyhkeelle/vastaavalle, kunnes on ilmeistä, että ruiskusta tu-
lee sekä perusmateriaalia että katalyyttia. Tämä takaa kun-
nollisen sekoituksen.

5. Pyyhi ruiskun aukko heti ylimääräisen materiaalin poistami-
seksi.

6. Kiinnitä sekoituskärki ruiskuun kohdistamalla sekoituskärjen 
sisäpuolella olevat piikit ruiskun aukkoihin. Kierrä myötäpäi-
vään (90 °) lukitaksesi kärjen paikalleen.

7. Levitä TempoSIL 2 -valmistetta suoraan ruiskusta väliaikai-
seen restaurointiin. Kiinnitä väliaikainen restaurointi, kohdis-
ta hieman painetta. Kiinnitä häiriöttömästi 30-60 sek.

8. Poista kovettumisen jälkeen ylimääräinen materiaali sopival-
la instrumentilla.

9. Desinfioi ruiskun käytön jälkeen käytetty sekoituskärki ja 
aseta ruisku säilytykseen niin, että sekoituskärki on kiinnitet-
ty. Poista käytetty sekoituskärki ennen ruiskun seuraavaa 
käyttöä. Paina ruiskun mäntää tarkistaaksesi, että materiaali 
tulee ulos tasaisesti. Kiinnitä uusi sekoituskärki.

Säilyvyys ja varastointi
TempoSIL 2 -valmiste on säilytettävä 15 - 23 °C lämpötilassa. Älä 
altista suoralle auringonvalolle tai muille lämmönlähteille.

Merkintä
Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä sekä -numero on merkitty säili-
öihin ja ulkopakkaukseen.

Julkaisupäivä
12-2019

Οδηγίες χρήσης EL

Ορισμός
Το TempoSIL 2 είναι μια προσωρινή, ακτινοσκιερή κονία A-σιλι-
κόνης, με δύο διαφορετικές αποχρώσεις, οδοντίνη και λευκό, η 
οποία είναι σχεδιασμένη για βραχυπρόθεσμες προσωρινές 
εφαρμογές (σχεδιασμένη για χρήση για μέγιστο χρονικό διά-
στημα 30 ημερών).

Σύνθεση 
Οξείδιο του ψευδαργύρου
Πολυδιμεθυλοσιλοξάνη

Ενδείξεις χρήσης
– Προσωρινή στερέωση προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων
– Προσωρινή στερέωση προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων σε κο-

λοβώματα εμφυτευμάτων
– Προσωρινή στερέωση τελικών στεφανών και γεφυρών
– Προσωρινή στερέωση τελικών στεφανών και γεφυρών σε 

κολοβώματα εμφυτευμάτων

Πληροφορίες ασφάλειας 
– Παρέχεται μόνο σε οδοντιάτρους και οδοντοτεχνικά εργα-

στήρια ή κατόπιν εντολής αυτών.


– Φυλάσσετε πάντα τη σύριγγα TempoSIL 2 με το ρύγχος ανά-

μειξης τοποθετημένο. Αυτό σφραγίζει τη σύριγγα και απο-
τρέπει τη μόλυνση.

– Πάντοτε να φοράτε γάντια.
– Η πήξη των A-σιλικονών μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από τις εκκρί-

σεις του δέρματος, από τα γάντια λατέξ ή από επιφάνειες που 
φέρουν ίχνη από γάντια λατέξ.

– Επίσης, μερικά παρασκευάσματα με βάση την ευγενόλη, αι-
μοστατικά και ορισμένα αναισθητικά μπορεί να εμποδίσουν 
την πήξη.


– Οι A-σιλικόνες έχουν υψηλό βαθμό βιολογικής συμβατότη-

τας χωρίς γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις ή παρενέργειες 
στους ασθενείς ή στο οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό.

– Το TempoSIL 2 είναι σχεδιασμένο για να πήζει ενδοστοματι-
κά.

Κλινικός χρόνος 
Χρόνος εργασίας  ≤ 0:50 min
Χρόνος πήξης  ≥ 2:00 min
Οι υψηλές θερμοκρασίες επιταχύνουν ενώ οι χαμηλές θερμο-
κρασίες επιβραδύνουν τη διαδικασία πήξης.

Εφαρμογή 
 Η πήξη των A-σιλικονών μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από τις εκκρί-
σεις του δέρματος, από τα γάντια λατέξ ή από επιφάνειες που 
φέρουν ίχνη από γάντια λατέξ. Το υλικό και η παρασκευή πρέπει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή μόνο με γάντια λατέξ που έχουν πλυθεί 
και ξεπλυθεί σχολαστικά (πλύνετε για 15 δευτερόλεπτα με σα-
πούνι, ξεπλύνετε με νερό για ακόμα 15 δευτερόλεπτα) ή πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιούνται γάντια χωρίς λατέξ.
1. Στεγνώστε απαλά την παρασκευασμένη επιφάνεια του δο-

ντιού χρησιμοποιώντας αέρα υπό πίεση που δεν περιέχει 
ελαιώδεις ουσίες. Μη στεγνώνετε υπερβολικά. Τα βέλτιστα 
αποτελέσματα επιτυγχάνονται όταν η παρασκευασμένη επι-
φάνεια του δοντιού έχει υγρή (γυαλιστερή) εμφάνιση.

2. Καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε το εσωτερικό της αποκατάστασης.
3. Αφαιρέστε το πώμα σύριγγας από τη σύριγγα και απορρίψτε 

το.
4. Εξωθήστε μια μικρή ποσότητα του υλικού απευθείας από τη 

σύριγγα επάνω σε μια χαρτοπετσέτα/χαρτομάντιλο, μέχρι να 
είναι φανερό ότι η βάση και ο καταλύτης εξωθούνται. Αυτό 
διασφαλίζει την κατάλληλη ανάμειξη.

5. Σκουπίστε αμέσως το στόμιο της σύριγγας για να αφαιρέσετε 
το περίσσιο υλικό.

6. Προσαρτήστε το ρύγχος ανάμειξης στη σύριγγα ευθυγραμμί-
ζοντας τις αιχμές στο εσωτερικό του ρύγχους ανάμειξης με 
το στόμιο της σύριγγας. Τοποθετήστε επάνω στη σύριγγα και 
περιστρέψτε δεξιόστροφα (90°) για να το ασφαλίσετε στη 
θέση του.

7. Εφαρμόστε το TempoSIL 2 απευθείας από τη σύριγγα μέσα 
στην προσωρινή αποκατάσταση. Τοποθετήστε την προσωρι-
νή αποκατάσταση, ασκώντας ελαφριά πίεση. Αφήστε να πή-
ξει με ασφάλεια ανενόχλητο για 30 - 60 δευτερόλεπτα.

8. Αφού πήξει, αφαιρέστε το περίσσιο υλικό (π.χ. με ξέστρο).
9. Μετά τη χρήση της σύριγγας, απολυμάνετε το χρησιμοποιη-

μένο ρύγχος ανάμειξης και φυλάξτε τη σύριγγα με το χρησι-
μοποιημένο ρύγχος ανάμειξης τοποθετημένο. Αφαιρέστε το 
χρησιμοποιημένο ρύγχος ανάμειξης πριν την επόμενη χρήση 
της σύριγγας. Εξωθήστε μια μικρή ποσότητα υλικού από τη 
σύριγγα για να ελέγξετε ότι το υλικό εξωθείται ομοιόμορφα. 
Προσαρτήστε ένα νέο ρύγχος ανάμειξης.

Διάρκεια ζωής και φύλαξη
Το TempoSIL 2 πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ 
15 °C - 23 °C. Να αποφεύγεται η απευθείας έκθεση στο ηλιακό 
φως ή σε άλλες πηγές θερμότητας.

Σήμανση
Η ημερομηνία λήξης και ο αριθμός  επισημαίνονται στους 
περιέκτες και στην εξωτερική συσκευασία.

Ημερομηνία έκδοσης
12-2019

Instrucțiuni de utilizare RO

Definiție
TempoSIL 2 este un ciment cu silicon adeziv radioopac, provizo-

riu, cu două nuanțe diferite, dentină și alb și este destinat pentru 
aplicări temporare pe termen scurt (destinat a fi utilizat timp de 
max. 30 de zile).

Compoziție 
Oxid de zinc
Polidimetilsiloxan

Indicații de utilizare
– Cimentarea provizorie a restaurărilor temporare
– Cimentarea provizorie a restaurărilor temporare pe bonturile 

implanturilor
– Cimentarea provizorie a coroanelor și punților definitive
– Cimentarea provizorie a coroanelor și punților definitive pe 

bonturile implantelor

Informații referitoare la siguranță 
– Furnizat numai medicilor stomatologi și laboratoarelor den-

tare sau la indicația acestora.


– Păstrați seringa TempoSIL 2 întotdeauna cu vârful de ames-

tecare atașat. Acesta sigilează seringa și previne contamina-
rea.

– Purtați întotdeauna mănuși.
– Secrețiile pielii, mănușile de latex și suprafețele contaminate 

de aceste mănuși pot interveni în procesul de priză al siliconi-
lor cu adeziv.

– Compușii care conțin eugenol, agenți hemostatici sau unele 
anestezice pot, de asemenea, să împiedice priza.


– Siliconii adezivi au o compatibilitate biologică foarte bună, 

fără reacții nocive sau efecte secundare asupra pacienților 
sau a personalului stomatologic.

– TempoSIL 2 este prevăzut să facă priză intraoral.

Timpul clinic 
Timpul de lucru  ≤ 0:50 min
Timpul de priză  ≥ 2:00 min
Temperaturile înalte accelerează iar cele scăzute încetinesc pro-
cesul de priză.

Aplicarea 
 Secrețiile pielii, mănușile de latex și suprafețele contaminate 
de aceste mănuși pot interveni în procesul de priză al siliconilor 
cu adeziv. Atingeți materialul și preparația cu mănușile de latex 
bine spălate și clătite (spălați-le timp de 15 s cu un detergent, 
clătiți-le cu apă timp de alte 15 s) sau utilizați mănuși fără latex.
1. Uscați ușor suprafața dintelui preparat utilizând aer compri-

mat fără ulei. Nu uscați excesiv. Cele mai bune rezultate vor fi 
obținute atunci când suprafața dintelui preparat pare udă 
(strălucitoare).

2. Curățați și uscați interiorul restaurării.
3. Îndepărtați capacul seringii de pe seringă și eliminați-l la de-

șeuri.
4. Distribuiți o cantitate mică de material direct din seringă pe 

un prosop de hârtie/de pânză până când devine evident că 
baza și catalizatorul sunt eliminate. Aceasta asigură o ames-
tecare corespunzătoare.

5. Ștergeți imediat orificiul seringii pentru a îndepărta excesul 
de material.

6. Atașați vârful de amestecare la seringă prin alinierea zimților 
din interiorul vârfului de amestecare cu orificiul seringii. Apli-
cați-l pe seringă și rotiți-l în sens orar (90 °) pentru a-l bloca la 
locul său.

7. Aplicați TempoSIL 2 direct din seringă pe lucrarea provizorie. 
Aplicați lucrarea provizorie apăsând-o cu presiune ușoară. 
Nu deranjați timp de 30 - 60 s.

8. După priză, îndepărtați excesul de material (de ex. cu instru-
mentul de detartraj).

9. După utilizarea seringii, dezinfectați vârful de amestecare 
utilizat și depozitați seringa împreună cu vârful de amesteca-
re utilizat atașat la aceasta. Îndepărtați vârful de amestecare 
utilizat înainte de a folosi seringa din nou. Verificați scurgerea 
din seringă pentru a vă convinge că materialul iese în mod 
uniform. Atașați un nou vârf de amestecare.

Termen de valabilitate și depozitare
TempoSIL 2 trebuie să fie depozitat la temperaturi între 15 °C - 
23 °C. Evitați expunerea la lumina directă a soarelui sau la alte 
surse de căldură.

Marcaj
Data expirării și numărul - sunt marcate pe recipiente și pe 
ambalajul exterior.

Data publicării
12-2019

Instrukcja użycia PL

Definicja
TempoSIL 2 jest tymczasowym, nieprzepuszczającym promie-
niowania RTG cementem na bazie silikonu addycyjnego, 
w dwóch różnych odcieniach, do zębiny i białym. Jest przezna-
czony do krótkotrwałych tymczasowych aplikacji (przeznaczo-
ny do stosowania przez max. 30 dni).

Skład 
Tlenek cynku
Polidimetylosiloksan

Wskazania do stosowania
– Tymczasowe cementowanie tymczasowych uzupełnień pro-

tetycznych
– Tymczasowe cementowanie tymczasowych uzupełnień pro-

tetycznych na filarach implantów
– Tymczasowe cementowanie ostatecznych koron i mostów
– Tymczasowe cementowanie ostatecznych koron i mostów 

na filarach implantów

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
– Sprzedaż wyłącznie lekarzom dentystom i laboratoriom den-

tystycznym lub na ich polecenie.


– Strzykawkę TempoSIL 2 należy zawsze przechowywać z dołą-

czoną końcówką mieszającą. Dzięki temu strzykawka jest 
szczelnie zamknięta i zapobiega to skażeniu.

– Należy zawsze nosić rękawiczki.
– Wydzieliny skórne, rękawiczki lateksowe i powierzchnie ska-

żone rękawiczkami lateksowymi mogą negatywnie wpłynąć 
na proces wiązania A-silikonów.



®

– Preparaty zawierające eugenol, środki hemostatyczne lub 
niektóre leki znieczulające mogą również hamować proces 
wiązania.


– Silikony addycyjne charakteryzują się wysokim stopniem 

biokompatybilności bez stwierdzonego szkodliwego działa-
nia ani efektów ubocznych u  pacjentów lub personelu sto-
matologicznego.

– TempoSIL 2 jest przeznaczony do wiązania w jamie ustnej.

Czas kliniczny 
Czas pracy  ≤0:50 min
Czas wiązania  ≥2:00 min
Wysokie temperatury przyspieszają proces wiązania, a niskie 
temperatury spowolniają go.

Stosowanie 
 Wydzieliny skórne, rękawiczki lateksowe i powierzchnie ska-
żone rękawiczkami lateksowymi mogą negatywnie wpłynąć na 
proces wiązania A-silikonów. Materiał i preparację należy doty-
kać wyłącznie dokładnie umytymi i wypłukanymi rękawiczkami 
lateksowymi (myć przez 15 sekund detergentem, płukać wodą 
przez kolejne 15 sekund) lub używać rękawiczek bez lateksu.
1. Delikatnie osuszyć opracowaną powierzchnię zęba bezolejo-

wym powietrzem sprężonym. Nie przesuszać. Najlepsze re-
zultaty można osiągnąć, gdy opracowana powierzchnia zęba 
wygląda na wilgotną (błyszczącą).

2. Oczyścić i osuszyć wnętrze uzupełnienia protetycznego.
3. Usunąć zatyczkę strzykawki i wyrzucić.
4. Wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału wprost ze strzykawki na 

ręcznik papierowy/chusteczkę, aż będzie widoczne, że wyci-
skane są baza i katalizator. Zapewnia to właściwe wymiesza-
nie.

5. Niezwłocznie wytrzeć otwór strzykawki, aby usunąć nadmiar 
materiału.

6. Założyć końcówkę mieszającą na otwór strzykawki, ustawia-
jąc ząbki wewnątrz końcówki mieszającej równo z otworem 
strzykawki. Osadzić na strzykawce i  obrócić zgodnie z  ru-
chem wskazówek zegara (o 90 °), aby ją zablokować.

7. Nanieść TempoSIL 2 bezpośrednio ze strzykawki do uzupeł-
nienia tymczasowego. Osadzić uzupełnienie tymczasowe, 
wywierając nieznaczny nacisk. Pozostawić na 30-60 sekund.

8. Po związaniu usunąć nadmiar materiału (np. skalerem).
9. Po użyciu strzykawki zdezynfekować końcówkę mieszającą 

i przechowywać strzykawkę z dołączoną używaną końcówką 
mieszającą. Przed ponownym użyciem strzykawki należy 
zdjąć używaną końcówkę mieszającą. Odpowietrzyć strzy-
kawkę w celu sprawdzenia, czy materiał wydziela się równo-
miernie. Podłączyć nową końcówkę mieszającą.

Okres przydatności do użycia i przechowywanie
TempoSIL 2 należy przechowywać w  temperaturze 15-23°C. 
Unikać narażenia na działanie bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia 
lub innych źródeł ciepła.

Oznakowanie
Data ważności i numer  są podane na pojemnikach i opako-
waniu zewnętrznym.

Data sporządzenia informacji
12-2019

Naudojimo instrukcijos LT

Apibrėžimas
„TempoSIL 2“ yra laikinas, rentgenokontrastiškas A-silikoninis 
cementas, dviejų skirtingų atspalvių – dentino ir baltas, skirtas 
trumpalaikiam, laikinam naudojimui ( naudoti ne ilgiau kaip 30 
dienų).

Sudėtis 
Cinko oksidas
Polidimetilsiloksanas

Naudojimo indikacijos
– Laikinas laikinų restauracijų cementavimas.
– Laikinas laikinų restauracijų cementavimas ant implanto 

atramų.
– Laikinas nuolatinių karūnėlių ir tiltų cementavimas.
– Laikinas nuolatinių karūnėlių ir tiltų cementavimas ant im-

planto atramų.

Saugos informacija 
– Tiekiama tik odontologams ir odontologijos laboratorijoms 

arba jų nurodymu.


– Visada laikykite „TempoSIL 2“ švirkštą su uždėtu maišomuoju 

antgaliu. Tai užsandarina švirkštą ir apsaugo nuo užteršimo.
– Visada mūvėkite pirštines.
– Odos išskyros, latekso pirštinės ir latekso pirštinių užteršti 

paviršiai gali trukdyti A-silikonų kietėjimo procesui.
– Junginiai, kurių sudėtyje yra eugenolio, hemostatinių me-

džiagų ar kai kurių anestetikų, taip pat gali trukdyti kietėji-
mui.


– A-silikonai pasižymi dideliu biologiniu suderinamumu, nėra 

žinomų kenksmingų reakcijų ar šalutinių poveikių pacien-
tams ar odontologams.

–  „TempoSIL 2“ sukurtas kietėti intraoraliai.

Klinikinis laikas 
Darbo laikas  ≤ 00:50 min.
Kietėjimo laikas  ≥ 2:00 min.
Aukšta temperatūra pagreitina, o žema temperatūra sulėtina 
kietėjimo procesą.

Naudojimas 
Odos išskyros, latekso pirštinės ir latekso pirštinių užteršti pavir-
šiai gali trukdyti A-silikonų kietėjimo procesui. Medžiagą ir pa-
ruoštą vietą lieskite kruopščiai nuplautomis ir nuskalautomis 
latekso pirštinėmis (15 sek. plaukite plovimo priemone ir skalau-
kite vandeniu dar 15 sek.) arba naudokite pirštines be latekso.
1. Švelniai nusausinkite paruoštą danties paviršių suslėgtu oru 

be tepalo. Pernelyg neišdžiovinkite. Geriausi rezultatai bus 
pasiekti, kai paruoštas danties paviršius atrodys drėgnas 
(blizgus).

2. Nuvalykite ir nusausinkite vidinį restauracijos paviršių.
3. Nuimkite švirkšto kamštį ir jį išmeskite.
4. Išspauskite nedidelį medžiagos kiekį tiesiai iš švirkšto ant 

popierinio rankšluosčio ar servetėlės, kol įsitikinsite, kad iš-
stumiama ir bazė, ir katalizatorius. Tai užtikrins tinkamą su-
maišymą.

5. Nedelsdami nuvalykite švirkšto angą, kad pašalintumėte 
medžiagos perteklių.

6. Sulyginę maišomojo antgalio dantelius su švirkšto antgaliu, 
prijunkite maišomąjį antgalį prie švirkšto. Uždėkite jį ant 
švirkšto ir pasukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę (90°), kad užfik-
suotumėte.

7. Išspauskite „TempoSIL 2“ tiesiai iš švirkšto į laikiną restauraci-
ją. Švelniai spausdami uždėkite laikiną restauraciją. Palaikyki-
te nejudindami 30–60 sek.

8. Sukietėjus, pašalinkite medžiagos perteklių (pvz., skaleriu).
9. Panaudoję švirkštą dezinfekuokite maišomąjį antgalį ir sau-

gokite švirkštą su uždėtu panaudotu maišomuoju antgaliu. 
Prieš naudodami švirkštą dar kartą, nuimkite panaudotą 
maišomąjį antgalį. Išspauskite šiek tiek medžiagos iš švirkšto, 
kad patikrintumėte, ar ji švirkščiama tolygiai. Uždėkite naują 
maišomąjį antgalį.

Tinkamumo naudoti laikas ir laikymas
„TempoSIL  2“ reikia laikyti 15–23  °C  temperatūroje. Saugokite 
nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos ir kitų šilumos šaltinių.

Žymėjimas
Galiojimo data ir -numeris nurodyti ant indelių ir išorinių 
pakuočių.

Išleidimo data
2019-12

Návod k použití CS

Popis
TempoSIL 2 je provizorní, rentgenkontrastní A-silikonový ce-
ment se dvěma odlišnými odstíny, dentinovým a bílým. Je určen 
pro krátkodobé provizorní použití (po dobu maximálně 30 dnů).

Složení 
Oxid zinečnatý
Polydimethylsiloxan

Indikace pro použití
– Dočasné cementování provizorních náhrad
– Dočasné cementování provizorních náhrad na abutmenty 

implantátů
– Dočasné cementování definitivních korunek a můstků
– Dočasné cementování definitivních korunek a  můstků na 

abutmenty implantátů

Bezpečnostní informace 
– Dodává se pouze zubním lékařům a zubním laboratořím ne-

bo na základě jejich objednávky.


– Stříkačku s TempoSIL 2 uchovávejte vždy s  nasazeným mí-

chacím hrotem. Stříkačka se tak utěsní a zabrání se kontami-
naci.

– Vždy používejte rukavice.
– Kožní sekrety, latexové rukavice a  povrchy kontaminované 

latexovými rukavicemi mohou narušovat proces tuhnutí A-
-silikonů.

– Ztuhnutí mohou rovněž narušovat sloučeniny obsahující eu-
genol, hemostatické látky nebo některá anestetika.


– A-silikony mají vysoký stupeň biologické kompatibility a ne-

jsou známy žádné škodlivé reakce nebo sekundární účinky 
na pacienty nebo personál zubní ordinace.

– TempoSIL 2 je navržen pro tuhnutí uvnitř ústní dutiny.

Klinický čas 
Doba zpracování  ≤ 0:50 min
Doba tuhnutí  ≥ 2:00 min
Vysoké teploty proces tuhnutí urychlí, zatímco nízké teploty jej 
zpomalí.

Použití 
 Kožní sekrety, latexové rukavice a  povrchy kontaminované 
latexovými rukavicemi mohou narušovat proces tuhnutí A-sili-
konů. Materiálu a  preparace se dotýkejte důkladně umytýma 
a opláchnutýma rukama v latexových rukavicích (omývejte 15 s 
čisticím prostředkem a dalších 15 s oplachujte vodou) nebo po-
užijte rukavice neobsahující latex.
1. Jemně osušte preparovaný povrch zubu stlačeným vzdu-

chem bez příměsi oleje. Nepřesušujte. Nejlepších výsledků 
dosáhnete, když má preparovaný povrch zubu vlhký vzhled 
(je lesklý).

2. Očistěte a osušte vnitřní povrch náhrady.
3. Odstraňte krytku ze stříkačky a zlikvidujte ji.
4. Vytlačujte malé množství materiálu přímo ze stříkačky na 

papírový ubrousek/utěrku, až bude zřejmé, že se vytlačuje 
báze i katalyzátor. Tím zajistíte správné promíchání.

5. Okamžitě otřete ústí stříkačky, abyste odstranili přebytečný 
materiál.

6. Nasaďte míchací hrot na stříkačku tak, že vyrovnáte drážky 
uvnitř míchacího hrotu s  ústím stříkačky. Nasaďte míchací 
hrot na stříkačku a otočte jím ve směru hodinových ručiček 
(o 90°), aby se v této poloze zajistil.

7. Nanášejte TempoSIL 2 přímo ze stříkačky do provizorní ná-
hrady. Provizorní náhradu usaďte lehkým přitlačením. Nech-
te v klidu 30–60 s.

8. Po ztuhnutí odstraňte přebytečný materiál (např. škrabkou).
9. Po použití stříkačky vydezinfikujte použitý míchací hrot 

a stříkačku uložte s nasazeným míchacím hrotem. Před opě-
tovným použitím stříkačky odstraňte použitý míchací hrot. 
Stříkačku odvzdušněte a zkontrolujte, zda je materiál rovno-
měrně vytlačován. Nasaďte nový míchací hrot.

Doba použitelnosti a uchovávání
TempoSIL 2 se musí uchovávat při teplotách 15 °C - 23 °C. Chraň-
te před působením přímého slunečního světla nebo jiných 
zdrojů tepla.

Značení
Datum použitelnosti a číslo šarže  jsou vyznačeny na nádob-
kách a na vnějším obalu.

Datum vydání
12-2019

Használati utasítások HU

Definíció
A TempoSIL 2 egy ideiglenes, röntgenárnyékot adó A-szilikon 
cement, amely két különböző árnyalatban – dentin és fehér – 
kapható, és rövid időtartamú, ideiglenes alkalmazásokra lett ki-
fejlesztve (max. 30 napig használható).

Összetétel 
Cink-oxid
Poli-dimetil-sziloxán

Alkalmazási javallatok
– Ideiglenes pótlások ideiglenes cementezése
– Ideiglenes pótlások ideiglenes cementezése implantátum 

pillérekre
– Végleges koronák és hidak ideiglenes cementezése
– Végleges koronák és hidak ideiglenes cementezése implan-

tátum pillérekre

Biztonsági információk 
– Csak fogorvosok és fogászati laboratóriumok számára vagy 

kérésére szállítható.


– A TempoSIL 2 fecskendőt mindig felhelyezett keverőcsúccsal 

tárolja. Ez lezárja a fecskendőt, és megakadályozza a szeny-
nyeződést.

– Mindig viseljen kesztyűt.
– A bőrváladékok, a latex kesztyűk és az általuk szennyezett 

felületek befolyásolhatják az A-szilikonok kötési folyamatát.
– Az eugenolt tartalmazó komponensek, vérzéscsillapító sze-

rek és bizonyos érzéstelenítők szintén gátolhatják a kötési 
folyamatot.


– Az A-szilikonok magas fokú biokompatibilitással rendelkez-

nek. A páciensekre és a fogászati szakszemélyzetre gyakorolt 
káros hatások és másodlagos hatások nem ismertek.

– A TempoSIL 2-t intraorális kötésre tervezték.

Klinikai idő 
Megmunkálási idő:  ≤ 0:50 perc
Kötési idő:  ≥ 2:00 perc
Magas hőmérsékleten a kötési folyamat felgyorsul, alacsony 
hőmérsékleten lelassul.

Alkalmazás 
 A bőrváladékok, a latex kesztyűk és az általuk szennyezett fe-
lületek befolyásolhatják az A-szilikonok kötési folyamatát. Az 
anyagot és a preparációt csak alaposan megmosott és leöblített 
latex kesztyűkkel (mosás tisztítószerrel 15 mp-ig, öblítés vízzel 
további 15 mp-ig) vagy latexmentes kesztyűkkel szabad meg-
érinteni.
1. Óvatosan szárítsa meg az előkészített fogfelületet olajmen-

tes sűrített levegő használatával. Ne szárítsa túl. A legjobb 
eredmény akkor érhető el, ha az előkészített fogfelület ned-
vesnek látszik (fényes).

2. Tisztítsa meg és szárítsa meg a pótlás belsejét.
3. Vegye le a fecskendőről a dugóját, és dobja ki.
4. Nyomjon ki egy kevés anyagot a fecskendőből közvetlenül 

egy papírtörlőre / szövetre, amíg egyértelművé nem válik, 
hogy az alapot és a katalizátort is kinyomta. Ez biztosítja a 
megfelelő keverést.

5. A felesleges anyag eltávolításához azonnal törölje le a fecs-
kendő nyílását.

6. Illessze a keverőcsúcsot a fecskendőre, amihez igazítsa a ke-
verőcsúcs belsejében lévő karmokat a fecskendő nyílásához. 
Tegye rá a fecskendőre, és a rögzítéshez fordítsa el 90°-kal az 
óramutató járásával megegyező irányban.

7. Vigye fel a TempoSIL 2-t a fecskendőből közvetlenül az ideig-
lenes pótlásba. Rögzítse a helyén az ideiglenes pótlást enyhe 
nyomás alkalmazásával. Hagyja 30–60 másodpercre érintet-
lenül.

8. A megkötés után távolítsa el a felesleges anyagot (pl. depurá-
torral).

9. A fecskendő használata után fertőtlenítse a vele együtt hasz-
nált keverőcsúcsot, és a fecskendőt úgy tárolja, hogy fel le-
gyen rá helyezve ez a keverőcsúcs. A fecskendő újbóli hasz-
nálata előtt távolítsa el a használt keverőcsúcsot. Engedjen ki 
lassan egy kevés anyagot a fecskendőből, és ellenőrizze, 
hogy az anyag egyenletesen folyik-e ki a fecskendőből. Te-
gyen fel új keverőcsúcsot.

Lejárati idő és tárolás
A TempoSIL 2 15-23 °C hőmérsékleten tárolandó. Ne tegye ki 
közvetlen napsugárzásnak vagy más hőforrás hatásának.

Jelölés
A lejárati idő és -szám fel vannak tüntetve a tartályokon és a 
külső csomagoláson.

Kibocsátás dátuma
12-2019

Инструкции за употреба BG

Определение
TempoSIL 2 представлява временен, рентгеноконтрастен 
цимент на основата на А-силикон, в два различни цвята 
(dentin и white), предназначен за краткотрайни временни 
приложения (макс. 30 дни).

Състав 
Цинков оксид
Полидиметилсилоксан

Показания за употреба
– Временно циментиране на провизорни възстановявания
– Временно циментиране на провизорни възстановявания 

върху абатмънти за импланти
– Временно циментиране на окончателни коронки и 

мостове
– Временно циментиране на окончателни коронки и 

мостове върху абатмънти за импланти

Информация относно безопасността 
– Доставя се само на стоматолози и дентални лаборатории 

или съгласно техните указания.


– Винаги съхранявайте шприцата TempoSIL 2 с поставена 

смесителна канюла. Така шприцата се запечатва до след-
ващата употреба и се предотвратява замърсяване.

– Винаги носете ръкавици.
– Кожна секреция, латексови ръкавици и замърсени от ла-

тексови ръкавици повърхности могат да повлияят проце-
са на втвърдяване на А-силиконите.

– Съдържащи евгенол, хемостатични препарати и опреде-
лени анестетици също могат да възпрепятстват втвърдя-
ването.


– А-силиконите се характеризират с висока степен на био-

логична съвместимост без известни вредни реакции или 
вторични ефекти при пациенти или персонал в стомато-
логични кабинети.

– TempoSIL 2 е предназначен за интраорално втвърдяване.

Клинично време за обработка 
Време за обработка  ≤ 0:50 min
Време за втвърдяване  ≥ 2:00 min
Високите температури ускоряват, а ниските температури за-
бавят процеса на втвърдяване.

Приложение 
 Кожна секреция, латексови ръкавици и замърсени от ла-
тексови ръкавици повърхности могат да повлияят процеса 
на втвърдяване на А-силиконите. Материалът и препарация-
та трябва да влизат в съприкосновение единствено с щател-
но измити и изплакнати латексови ръкавици (измийте в 
продължение на 15 s с детергент, изплакнете с вода в про-
дължение на още 15 s) или използвайте безлатексови ръка-
вици.
1. Изсушете внимателно подготвената зъбна повърхност с 

обезмаслен сгъстен въздух. Не пресушавайте. Най-добри 
резултати се постигат, когато подготвената зъбна повърх-
ност изглежда влажна (лъскава).

2. Почистете и изсушете вътрешността на възстановяване-
то.

3. Отстранете тапата от шприцата и я изхвърлете.
4. Изстискайте малко количество материал непосредствено 

от шприцата върху хартиена кърпа, докато видимо започ-
нат да се екструдират база и катализатор. Това гарантира 
правилно смесване.

5. Избършете незабавно отвора на шприцата, за да отстра-
ните излишния материал.

6. Закрепете смесителната канюла към шприцата, като под-
равните издатините от вътрешната страна на смесителна-
та канюла с отвора на шприцата. Фиксирайте на шприца-
та чрез завъртане по посока на часовниковата стрелка 
(90 °).

7. Нанесете TempoSIL 2 непосредствено от шприцата във 
възстановяването. Позиционирайте с лек натиск възста-
новяването. Фиксирайте го в позиция за 30 - 60 s.

8. След втвърдяване отстранете излишния материал (напр. 
със сонда).

9. След употреба дезинфекцирайте смесителната канюла и 
не я сваляйте от шприцата. Отстранете смесителната ка-
нюла непосредствено преди повторната употреба на 
шприцата. Проверете равномерното екструдиране на 
материал от шприцата. Закрепете нова смесителна каню-
ла.

Срок на годност и съхранение
TempoSIL 2 трябва да се съхранява на температура 15 °C - 23 
°C/59 °F – 73 °F. Избягвайте излагане на пряка слънчева свет-
лина или други източници на топлина.

Маркировка
Срокът на годност и номерът  са обозначени на контей-
нерите и външната опаковкa.

Дата на издаване
12-2019

Lietošanas instrukcija LV

Definīcija
TempoSIL 2 ir pagaidu rentgenstarojumu necaurlaidīgs A siliko-
na cements divos dažādos toņos (dentīna un balts), ko pare-
dzēts izmantot kā pagaidu aizpildīšanas materiālu (paredzēts 
maks. 30 dienu izmantošanai).

Sastāvs 
Cinka oksīds
Polidimetilsiloksāns

Indikācijas
– Pagaidu restaurāciju pagaidu cementēšana.
– Pagaidu restaurāciju pagaidu cementēšana uz implantu bā-

zes.
– Galīgo kroņu un zobu tiltu pagaidu cementēšana.
– Galīgo kroņu un zobu tiltu pagaidu cementēšana uz implan-

tu bāzes.

Informācija par drošību 
– Piegāde tiek veikta tikai zobārstiem un zobārstniecības labo-

ratorijām vai saskaņā ar to norādījumiem.


– Vienmēr glabājiet TempoSIL 2 šļirci ar pievienotu sajaukšanas 

uzgali. Tādējādi šļirce tiek noslēgta, nepieļaujot piesārņoju-
mu.

– Vienmēr lietojiet cimdus.
– Ādas izdalījumi, lateksa cimdi un lateksa cimdu piesārņotās 

virsmas var ietekmēt A silikona cementa sasaistīšanas proce-
su.

– Eigenolu saturošas sastāvdaļas, hemostāzes līdzekļi vai daži 
anestēzijas līdzekļi var negatīvi ietekmēt saistīšanos.


– A silikona cementiem ir augsta bioloģiskās saderības pakāpe 

bez zināmām kaitīgām reakcijām vai sekundāro iedarbību uz 
pacientu vai zobārstniecības darbiniekiem.

– TempoSIL 2 ir paredzēts intraorālai saistīšanai.

Klīniskais laiks 
Izstrādes laiks  ≤ 0:50 min.
Sasaistīšanas laiks  ≥ 2:00 min.
Augsta temperatūra saistīšanās procesu paātrina, savukārt ze-
ma – palēnināt.

Lietošana 
 Ādas izdalījumi, lateksa cimdi un lateksa cimdu piesārņotās 
virsmas var ietekmēt A silikona cementa sasaistīšanas procesu. 
Materiālam un sagatavotajai restaurācijai pieskarieties ar rūpīgi 
nomazgātiem un noskalotiem lateksa cimdiem (mazgājiet 
15 sek. ar mazgāšanas līdzekli, skalojiet ar ūdeni vēl 15 sek.) vai 
lietojiet cimdus bez lateksa.
1. Uzmanīgi nožāvējiet sagatavoto zoba virsmu, izmantojot sa-

spiestu gaisu bez eļļas. Virsmu nedrīkst nožāvēt pārāk sausu. 
Labākie rezultāti tiek iegūti tad, ja sagatavotā zoba virsma iz-
skatās mitra (spīdīga).

2. Notīriet un nožāvējiet restaurācijas iekšpusi.
3. Noņemiet un izmetiet šļircei pievienoto aizsargvāciņu.
4. Izspiediet nelielu daudzumu materiāla tieši no šļirces uz pa-

pīra dvieļa/salvetes, līdz ir redzams, ka tiek izvadīta bāze un 
katalizators. Šādi tiek nodrošināta pienācīga sajaukšana.

5. Nekavējoties noslaukiet šļirces atveri, lai notīrītu lielo mate-
riālu.

6. Pievienojiet šļircei sajaukšanas uzgali, salāgojot šļirces uzgaļa 
iekšpusē esošos izvirzījumus ar šļirces atveri. Uzlieciet uz šļir-
ces un pagrieziet pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā (90°), lai 
nofiksētu vietā.

7. Iespiediet TempoSIL 2 materiālu tieši no šļirces pagaidu res-
taurācijā. Novietojiet pagaidu restaurāciju, viegli piespiežot. 
Turiet ar vienmērīgu spiedienu 30-60 sek.

8. Kad materiāls ir sasaistījies, notīriet lieko materiālu (piemē-
ram, ar skeileri).

9. Pēc šļirces lietošanas dezinficējiet sajaukšanas uzgali un gla-
bājiet šļirci ar pievienotu sajaukšanas uzgali. Pirms nākamās 
šļirces lietošanas noņemiet sajaukšanas uzgali. Izspiediet 
materiālu no šļirces, lai pārbaudītu, vai tas tiek vienmērīgi iz-
vadīts. Pievienojiet jaunu sajaukšanas uzgali.

Glabāšana un derīguma termiņš
TempoSIL  2 ir jāglabā 15-23  °C  / 59-73  °F temperatūrā. Nepa-
kļaut tiešu saules staru vai citu siltuma avotu ietekmei.

Marķējums
Derīguma termiņš un numurs ir norādīti uz tvertnēm un ie-
pakojuma.

Izsniegšanas datums
12-2019

Kullanma talimatı TR

Tanım
TempoSIL 2, dentin ve beyaz olmak üzere iki farklı rengi bulunan 
geçici, radyoopak bir A-Silikon siman olup kısa süreli geçici uy-
gulamalar (maks. 30 gün kullanılmak için tasarlanmıştır) için ta-
sarlanmıştır.

Bileşimi 
Çinko oksit
Polidimetilsiloksan

Endikasyonlar
– Geçici restorasyonların geçici simantasyonu
– Geçici restorasyonların implant dayanakları üzerine geçici si-

mantasyonu
– Nihai kuron ve köprülerin geçici simantasyonu
– Nihai kuron ve köprülerin implant dayanakları üzerine geçici 

simantasyonu

Güvenlik bilgileri 
– Yalnızca diş hekimlerine, dental laboratuvarlara veya onların 

önerdikleri kişi ve kurumlara gönderilir.


– TempoSIL 2 şırıngayı daima Karıştırma Ucu takılı olarak sakla-

yın. Bu, şırıngayı kapalı tutar ve kontaminasyonu önler.
– Daima eldiven kullanın.
– Cilt salgıları, lateks eldivenler ve lateks eldivenler tarafından 

kirletilmiş yüzeyler, A-Silikonların sertleşme sürecini olumsuz 
etkileyebilir.

– Öjenol, hemostatik ajanlar veya bazı anestetikleri içeren bile-
şimler de sertleşmeyi önleyebilir.


– A-Silikonlar, hastalar veya dental personel üzerinde bilinen 

herhangi bir zararlı reaksiyon ya da sekonder etkisi olmayan, 
yüksek seviyede biyolojik uyumluluk gösteren materyallerdir.

– TempoSIL 2 intraoral olarak sertleşmek üzere tasarlanmıştır.

Klinik Süreler 
Çalışma Süresi  ≤ 0:50 dk
Sertleşme Süresi  ≥ 2:00 dk
Yüksek sıcaklıklar sertleşme sürecini hızlandırır, düşük sıcaklıklar 
yavaşlatır.

Uygulama 
 Cilt salgıları, lateks eldivenler ve lateks eldivenler tarafından 
kirletilmiş yüzeyler, A-Silikonların sertleşme sürecini olumsuz 
etkileyebilir. Materyale ve preparasyona iyi yıkanmış ve durulan-
mış (15 sn deterjanla yıkanmış ve 15 sn su ile durulanmış) lateks 
eldivenlerle dokunun veya lateks içermeyen eldivenler kullanın.
1. Hazırlanan diş yüzeyini yağ içermeyen basınçlı hava ile hafif-

çe kurutun. Aşırı kurutmayın. En iyi sonuçlar, hazırlanan diş 
yüzeyi nemli (parlak) göründüğü zaman elde edilir

2. Restorasyonun iç kısmını temizleyin ve kurutun.
3. Şırınga üzerindeki şırınga tıpasını çıkarın ve atın.
4. Baz ve katalizör çıktığından emin olana kadar küçük bir mik-

tar materyali direkt olarak şırıngadan bir kağıt havlu / peçete 
üzerine çıkartın. Bu, karıştırmanın düzgün olmasını sağlar.

5. Fazla materyali uzaklaştırmak için şırınga ağzını hemen silin.
6. Karıştırma Ucu içindeki tırnakları şırınga ağzı ile hizalayarak 

Karıştırma Ucunu şırıngaya takın. Şırınga üzerine oturtun ve 
saat yönünde (90 °) çevirerek yerine sabitleyin.

7. TempoSIL 2’yi direkt olarak şırıngadan geçicinin içine uygula-
yın. Hafifçe bastırarak geçiciyi oturtun. 30 - 60 sn bozulma-
masını güvenceye alın.

8. Sertleştikten sonra materyal fazlalıklarını alın (örn. kretuar).
9. Şırıngayı kullandıktan sonra kullanılan Karıştırma Ucunu de-

zenfekte edin ve şırıngayı kullanılan Karıştırma Ucu takılı ola-
rak saklayın. Şırıngayı tekrar kullanmadan önce kullanılmış 
olan Karıştırma Ucunu çıkarın. Şırıngayı sıkarak materyalin 
tam olarak çıktığını kontrol edin. Yeni Karıştırma Ucunu takın.

Raf ömrü ve saklanması
TempoSIL 2, 15 °C - 23 °C / 59 °F - 73 °F arası sıcaklıklarda saklan-
malıdır. Doğrudan güneş ışığına veya başka ısı kaynaklarına 
maruz bırakmayın.

İşaretler
Son kullanma tarihi ve -numarası ambalajlarda belirtilmiştir.

Yayın Tarihi
12-2019

Инструкции по применению RU

Описание
TempoSIL 2 представляет собой временный рентгенокон-
трастный цемент на основе А-силикона, выпускаемый в двух 
оттенках - дентин и белый - и предназначенный для кратко-
временного применения (в течение не более 30 дней).

Состав 
Оксид цинка

Полидиметилсилоксан

Показания к применению
–  Временная фиксация временных реставраций
–  Временная фиксация временных реставраций с опорой 

на имплантаты
– Временная фиксация постоянных коронок и мостовид-

ных протезов
– Временная фиксация постоянных коронок и мостовид-

ных протезов с опорой на имплантаты

Информация по безопасности 
– Отпускается только стоматологам и стоматологическим 

лабораториям или по их указанию.


– Всегда храните шприц с TempoSIL 2 с надетой смеситель-

ной насадкой. Это обеспечивает герметичность шприца и 
исключает загрязнение.

– Всегда работайте в перчатках.
– Кожные выделения, латексные перчатки и поверхности, 

загрязнённые прикосновением таких перчаток, могут на-
рушать процесс полимеризации А-силиконов.

– Отверждению материала также могут препятствовать ве-
щества, содержащие эвгенол, гемостатики и некоторые 
анестетики.


– Поливинилсилоксаны обладают высокой степенью био-

логической совместимости; никаких опасных реакций и 
побочных эффектов у пациентов и медицинского персо-
нала, работающих с этими материалами, не наблюдалось.

– TempoSIL 2 предназначен для отверждения в полости 
рта.

Рабочее время 
Рабочее время  ≤ 00:50 мин
Время отверждения  ≥ 2:00 мин
Высокие температуры ускоряют процесс отверждения, а 
низкие замедляют его.

Применение 
 Кожные выделения, латексные перчатки и поверхности, 
загрязненные прикосновением таких перчаток, могут нару-
шать процесс полимеризации А-силиконов. Прикасайтесь к 
материалу и отпрепарированному участку только руками в 
тщательно промытых латексных перчатках (промывать мою-
щим средством 15 с, затем ополаскивать водой ещё 15 с) или 
используйте не латексные перчатки.
1. Аккуратно просушите отпрепарированную поверхность 

зуба безмасляным сжатым воздухом. Не пересушивайте. 
Оптимальный результат достигается, когда подготовлен-
ная поверхность зуба выглядит чуть влажной (блестит).

2. Очистите и высушите внутреннюю поверхность рестав-
рации.

3. Снимите и выбросьте защитный колпачок шприца.
4. Выдавите небольшое количество материала из шприца 

непосредственно на бумажное полотенце / салфетку, 
убедившись, что база и активатор поступают равномер-
но. Это гарантирует правильное смешивание.

5. Немедленно протрите отверстие шприца, чтобы удалить 
излишки материала.

6. Наденьте смесительную насадку на шприц, совместив 
зубцы внутри насадки с отверстием шприца. Наденьте 
насадку на шприц и поверните её по часовой стрелке 
(90°) до фиксации.

7. TempoSIL 2 наносится на временную реставрацию непо-
средственно из шприца. Установите временную рестав-
рацию, с легким нажимом на нее. Зафиксируйте непод-
вижно на 30-60 с.

8. После отверждения удалите избыток материала (напр., 
скалером).

9. После использования шприца продезинфицируйте ис-
пользованную смесительную насадку и храните шприц с 
надетой смесительной насадкой. Снимите использован-
ную смесительную насадку перед следующим примене-
нием. Выдавите материал из шприца, чтобы убедиться, 
что материал поступает равномерно. Установите новую 
смесительную насадку.

Срок годности и хранение
Хранить TempoSIL 2 при температуре 15 - 23 °C. Беречь от 
прямого солнечного света и других источников тепла.

Маркировка
Срок годности и номер  указаны на ёмкостях и на наруж-
ной упаковке.

Дата выпуска
12-2019

Upute za upotrebu HR

Definicija
TempoSIL 2 je privremeni, radioopaktni, A-silikonski cement u 
dvije različite boje, dentinskoj i bijeloj, a dizajniran je za kratko-
trajne privremene primjene (maksimalna primjena do 30 dana).

Sastav 
cinkov oksid
polidimetilsiloksan

Indikacije za upotrebu
– privremeno cementiranje provizornih restauracija
– privremeno cementiranje provizornih restauracija na upor-

njacima za implantat
– privremeno cementiranje trajnih krunica i mostova
– privremeno cementiranje trajnih krunica i mostova na upor-

njacima za implantat

Sigurnosne informacije 
- Proizvod se dostavlja samo stomatolozima i dentalnim labo-

ratorijima ili na njihov zahtjev.


- Štrcaljku TempoSIL 2 uvijek pohranite s pričvršćenim nastav-

kom za miješanje. Time će se štrcaljka zatvoriti i spriječiti 
kontaminacija.

- Uvijek nosite rukavice.
- Izlučevine iz kože, rukavice od lateksa ili površine kontamini-

rane rukavicama od lateksa mogu ometati proces stvrdnjava-
nja A-silikona.

- Sastojci koji sadrže eugenol, hemostatike ili neke anestetike 
također mogu onemogućiti stvrdnjavanje.


- A-silikoni imaju visoki stupanj biološke kompatibilnosti bez 

poznatih štetnih reakcija i sekundarnih učinaka na pacijenti-
ma ili stomatološkom osoblju.

- TempoSIL 2 je dizajniran za intraoralno stvrdnjavanje.

Kliničko vrijeme 
Vrijeme rada  ≤ 0:50 min
Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja  ≥ 2:00 min
Visoke temperature ubrzavaju, a niske temperature usporavaju 
proces stvrdnjavanja.

Nanošenje 
 Izlučevine iz kože, rukavice od lateksa ili površine kontamini-
rane rukavicama od lateksa mogu ometati proces stvrdnjavanja 
A-silikona. Materijal i preparaciju dotičite temeljito opranim i 
ispranim rukavicama od lateksa (perite 15 s deterdžentom, ispi-
rite vodom narednih 15 s) ili upotrijebite rukavice bez lateksa.
1. Nježno osušite pripremljenu zubnu plohu uz pomoć kompri-

miranog zraka bez ulja. Nemojte presušiti. Najbolji rezultati 
će se postići ako pripremljena zubna ploha izgleda vlažno 
(sjajno).

2. Očistite i osušite unutrašnjost restauracije.
3. Izvadite klip na štrcaljki i zbrinite ga.
4. Malu količinu materijala direktno iz štrcaljke istiskujte na pa-

pirnati ubrus/maramicu sve dok nije očito da izlaze baza i 
katalizator. To osigurava pravilno miješanje.

5. Odmah obrišite otvor štrcaljke radi uklanjanja suviška mate-
rijala.

6. Pričvrstite nastavak za miješanje na štrcaljku tako da zupce 
unutar nastavka za miješanje poravnate s otvorom štrcaljke. 
Namjestite nastavak na štrcaljku i zakrenite u smjeru kazaljke 
na satu (90 °) da zaključate položaj.

7. TempoSIL 2 nanesite direktno iz štrcaljke u provizorij. Namje-
stite provizorij uz blagi pritisak. Ostavite mirovati 30 – 60 s.

8. Suvišni materijal uklonite nakon stvrdnjavanja (npr. struga-
čem).

9. Nakon primjene dezinficirajte nastavak za miješanje, pa štr-
caljku s pričvršćenim nastavkom za miješanje pohranite. Prije 
ponovne upotrebe štrcaljke uklonite korišteni nastavak za 
miješanje. Potisnite štrcaljku radi provjere da materijal rav-
nomjerno izlazi. Pričvrstite novi nastavak za miješanje.

Rok valjanosti i čuvanje
TempoSIL 2 mora se čuvati na temperaturi od 15  - 23°C / 59  - 
73°F. Izbjegavati izlaganje izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti ili drugim 
izvorima topline.

Označivanje
Rok valjanosti i -broj označeni su na spremnicima i vanjskoj 
ambalaži.

Datum izdavanja
12-2019

Інструкція для застосування UK

Визначення
TempoSIL 2 – це тимчасовий рентгеноконтрастний А-силіко-
новий цемент, призначений для короткочасного тимчасово-
го застосування (показаний до застосування макс. протягом 
30 діб), з двома різними відтінками – дентинним та білим.

Склад 
Оксид цинку
Полідиметилсилоксан

Показання до застосування
- тимчасове цементування тимчасових реставрацій;
- тимчасове цементування тимчасових реставрацій на імп-

лантаційних абатментах;
- тимчасове цементування остаточних коронок і мостопо-

дібних протезів;
- тимчасове цементування остаточних коронок і мостопо-

дібних протезів на імплантаційних абатментах.

Інформація стосовно безпеки 
– Призначений для продажу виключно стоматологам та зу-

ботехнічним лабораторіям або за їх вказівкою.


– Зберігати шприц TempoSIL 2 виключно з встановленою 

насадкою для змішування. Це герметизує шприц і запобі-
гає контамінації.

– Завжди використовувати рукавички.
– Секреція шкіри, латексні рукавички та поверхні, контамі-

новані латексними рукавичками, можуть негативно впли-
нути на процес затвердіння А-силіконів.

– Складові, що містять евгенол, гемостатичні речовини або 
деякі анестетики також можуть перешкодити затвердін-
ню.


– А-силікони мають високу біологічну сумісність; шкідливі 

або вторинні реакції у пацієнтів або стоматологічного 
персоналу не відомі.

– TempoSIL 2 призначений для інтраорального затвердін-
ня.

Клінічний робочий час 
Робочий час  ≤ 0:50 хв.
Час затвердіння  ≥ 2:00 хв.
За високої температури затвердіння проходить швидше, а за 
низької – повільніше.

Застосування 
Секреція шкіри, латексні рукавички та поверхні, контамі-
новані латексними рукавичками, можуть негативно вплину-
ти на процес затвердіння А-силіконів. Доторкайтеся до мате-
ріалів та препарованих поверхонь виключно ретельно ви-
митими та обполісканими латексними рукавичками (мити 
впродовж 15  с миючим засобом, обполіскувати водою ще 
впродовж 15  с) або застосовуйте рукавички, що не містять 
латекс.
1. Обережно висушити безмасляним стисненим повітрям 

препаровану поверхню зуба. Не пересушувати. Найкра-
щих результатів можна досягти, коли поверхня препаро-
ваного зуба виглядає вологою (блищить).

2. Очистити та висушити реставрацію всередині.
3. Зняти з шприца ковпачок та утилізувати.
4. Видавити невелику кількість матеріалу безпосередньо зі 

шприца на паперову серветку, доки не стане очевидно, 
що видавлюються як база, так і каталізатор. Це забезпе-
чить належне змішування.

5. Негайно протерти випускний отвір шприца, щоб видали-

Coltène/Whaledent AG 
Feldwiesenstrasse 20
9450 Altstätten/Switzerland
T +41 71 757 53 00
F +41 71 757 53 01
info.ch@coltene.com

ти надлишковий матеріал.
6. На шприц встановити насадку для змішування, вирівняв-

ши зубчики всередині насадки для змішування з отвором 
шприца. Встановити на шприц та повернути за годинни-
ковою стрілкою (90°), щоб зафіксувати її в цьому положен-
ні.

7. Нанести TempoSIL 2 безпосередньо зі шприца в тимчасо-
ву реставрацію. Встановити тимчасову реставрацію, злег-
ка натиснувши. Зафіксувати в цьому положенні на 30-60 с.

8. Після затвердіння видалити надлишки матеріалу (напри-
клад, скалером).

9. Після використання шприца дезінфікувати насадку для 
змішування та зберігати шприц зі встановленою насад-
кою для змішування. Зняти використану насадку для змі-
шування перед наступним використанням шприца. Нада-
вити на шприц з метою перевірки, що матеріал витікає 
рівномірно. Встановити нову насадку для змішування.

Термін придатності та умови зберігання
Зберігати TempoSIL 2 при температурі 15-23  °C / 59-73  °F. 
Зберігати від потрапляння прямих сонячних променів та по-
далі від інших джерел тепла.

Маркування
Термін придатності та номер  вказані на контейнерах і 
зовнішній упаковці.

Дата випуску інструкції
12-2019

For SDS see: 
www.coltene.com
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